

No. 11-13515-G

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Appellant,

v.

MACKLE VINCENT SHELTON
Appellee,

Appeal from the United States District Court
Middle District of Florida

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF *AMICI CURIAE*

**National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
Florida Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers
American Civil Liberties Union of Florida
Drug Policy Alliance
Cato Institute
Calvert Institute for Policy Research
Reason Foundation
Libertarian Law Council
and
38 Professors of Law***

IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE

* A complete list of law professor *Amici* appears at pages 5-6 of the brief.

CONTINUATION OF COVER

TODD FOSTER
COHEN & FOSTER , P.A.
201 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 1000
Tampa, FL 33602
(813) 225-1655
Counsel of Record

DAVID OSCAR MARKUS
MARKUS & MARKUS
40 NW 3rd Street
PH 1, Suite 1101
Miami, FL 33128
(305) 379-6667
Vice Chair, Amicus Committee
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers

October 31, 2011

Of Counsel:

Norman L. Reimer, Esq. Executive Director
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers (NACDL)
1660 L Street, NW 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

NACDL Staff Counsel:

Quintin Chatman
Ivan J. Dominguez
Tiffany M. Joslyn
Jack King

Nellie L. King
Florida Bar Number: 0099562
President, Florida Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers
The Law Offices of Nellie L. King, P.A.
319 Clematis Street, Suite 107
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 833-1084

CONTINUATION OF COVER

Randall C. Marshall
Florida Bar Number: 181765
ACLU Foundation of Florida, Inc.
4500 Biscayne Blvd Ste 340
Miami, FL 33137-3227
(786) 363-2700
rmarshall@aclufl.org
Counsel for Amici ACLU of Florida, Inc.

Daniel N. Abrahamson
Director of Legal Affairs, Drug Policy Alliance
70 West 36th Street, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10018
(212) 613-8020

Timothy Lynch
Ilya Shapiro
Paul Jossey
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

George W. Liebmann
Calvert Institute for Policy Research, Inc.
8 West Hamilton Street
Baltimore, MD 21201
(410) 752 5887

Manuel S. Klausner
Reason Foundation
Chair, Libertarian Law Council
Law Offices of Manuel S. Klausner, P.C.
One Bunker Hill Building
601 West Fifth Street, Suite 800
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414

Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections v. Mackle Shelton
Appeal No. 11-13515-G

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS, CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29, AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.. C-1 of 8	
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. Florida’s Strict Liability “Drug Abuse Prevention and Control” Law Is Inconsistent with Supreme Court Jurisprudence and Is a Violation of the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.....	9
A. The Florida Legislature’s Express Removal of the Element of <i>Mens Rea</i> for Violations of the Controlled Substance Law Is Sweeping and Nearly Unprecedented in American Jurisprudence.....	9
B. The Florida Statute Is Unconstitutional Because the Harsh Penalties Far Exceed the Strict Liability Offense Rubric of Supreme Court Decisions or Common Law.	13

1.	<i>A criminal offense that carries a substantial term of imprisonment and does not require proof of a culpable mental state violates the due process clause of the U.S. Constitution.....</i>	13
2.	<i>The possession, sale, or delivery of controlled substances is not a public welfare offense.....</i>	17
3.	<i>The Florida law imposes an unreasonable duty in terms of a person’s responsibility to ascertain the relevant facts.</i>	19
C.	Florida’s Alternative Contention that the Statute Does Not Establish “Strict Liability” Offenses Given the Availability of an Affirmative Defense Urges a Rule of Law That Would Violate Supreme Court Precedent That a State Cannot Shift the Burden of Proof to the Defendant to Disprove an Essential Element of an Offense.	21
II.	Elimination of the <i>Mens Rea</i> Element Is Atavistic and Repugnant to the Common Law.	27
	CONCLUSION.....	32
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Chicone v. State, 684 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996).....	9, 10
Lambert v. California, 355 U.S. 225, 78 S.Ct. 240 (1957)	20, 31
Liparota v. United States, 471 U.S. 419, 105 S.Ct. 2084 (1985).....	16
Morissette v. United States, 342 U.S. 246, 72 S.Ct. 240 (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
Mullaney v. Wilber, 421 U.S. 684, 97 S.Ct. 1881 (1975).....	22
Patterson v. New York, 432 U.S. 197, 97 S.Ct. 2319 (1977)	22, 23, 24, 25
Scott v. State, Slip Opinion No. SC94701 (Fla. 2002)	9
Staples v. United States, 511 U.S. 600, 114 S.Ct. 1793 (1994).....	14, 15, 16, 17
State v. Brown, 389 So. 2d 48 (La. 1980)	20
United States v. Stevens, 130 S.Ct. 1577 (2010).....	11, 12
United States v. United States Gypsum Co., 438 U.S. 422, 98 S.Ct. 2864 (1978)..	
.....	16
United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc., 513 U.S. 64, 115 S.Ct. 464 (1994).	16, 17
Whitman v. American Trucking Assns. Inc., 531 U. S. 457, 121 S.Ct. 903 (2001)..	
.....	11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2252.....	16
Fla. Stat. § 775.012 (2)-(3), (5).....	11
Fla. Stat. § 775.084(4)(b).....	10
Fla. Stat. § 893.101	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 893.13	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Bacon, <i>Collection of Some Principle Rules and Maxims of the Common Law</i> , Reg. 15 (1630)	29
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> *20-21 (1769).....	30, 31
Bracton, <i>De Legibus et Consuetudinibus Angliae</i> (On the Laws and Customs of England) (ca. 1250)	29
Coke, <i>Third Institute</i> 6 (1641)	29
C. Peter Erlinder, <i>Mens Rea, Due Process, and the Supreme Court: Toward a Constitutional Doctrine of Substantive Criminal Law</i> , 9 Am. J. Crim. L. 163 (1981).....	15
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Common Law</i> 4 (1881).....	27

Wayne R. LaFare, 1 Subst. Crim. L. § 5.5 (b) (2d ed. 2003)	17, 18
Model Penal Code and Commentaries § 205 (1985)	19
Herbert L. Packer, <i>Mens Rea and the Supreme Court</i> , 1962 Sup. Ct. Rev. 107 ...	15
Francis B. Sayre, <i>Mens Rea</i> , 45 Harv. L. Rev. 974 (1932).....	28, 29
Francis B. Sayre, <i>Public Welfare Offenses</i> , 33 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (1933).....	17, 25, 26
Selden Society, <i>Select Pleas of the Crown</i> , No. 114 (1887)	29
Richard G. Singer, <i>The Resurgence of Mens Rea: The Rise and Fall of Strict Criminal Liability</i> , 30 B.C. L. Rev. 337 (1989).....	18, 19
Richard Singer and Douglas Husak, <i>Of Innocence and Innocents: The Supreme Court and Mens Rea Since Herbert Packer</i> , 2 Buff. Crim. L. Rev. 850, 943 (1999).....	15
U.S. Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. V	12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	12
